
UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 50-247 

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC.  

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY 

OPERATING LICENS 

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commi~ssion (the Comm~ission) has 

issued Amiendmient No. 30 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-26, 

issued to the Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (the 

licensee), for operation of the Indian Point Nuclear Generating 

Unit No. 2 (the facility), located in Buchanan, Westchester County, 

New York. The amendment is effective as of its date of issuance.  

The amendment requires an inspection of steam generators within 

12 equivalent months of operation from May 13, 1977. The Technical 

Specifications for the facility have also been expanded to establish 

steam generator leakage limits.  

The Commnission has made appropriate findings as required by the 

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and the Commission's rules and 

regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license 

amendment. Prior public notice of th'is amendment was not required 

since the amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration.  

The Comm~ission has determined that the issuance of this 

amendment will not result in any significant environmental impact 

and that pursuant to 10 CFR 151.5(d)(4) an environmental impact 

Statement, or negative declaration and environmental impact appraisal 

need not be prepared in connection with issuance of thi .s amendment.  

8111040238 77051'3 PDR ADOCK 05000247 
P PDR



-2

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) the 

licensee's submittal dated I-lay 6, 1977, -(2) Amendment No. 30 

to License No. DPR-26 and (3) the Commission's related Safety Evalua

tion. All of these items are available for public inspection at the 

Cormission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, N.W., Washington, 

D.C. and at the Hendrick Hudson Free Library, 31 Albany Post Road, 

Montrose, New York. A copy of items (2) and (3) may be obtained 

upon request addressed to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comnission, 

Washington, D.C. 20555, Attention: Director, Division of Operating 

Reactors.  

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 13th day of May 1977.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY CO1-,1IUSSION 

Robert W. Reid, Chief 
Operating Reactors Branch #4 
Division of Operating Reactors



-' ~.RREDIWDI WjR.IB TION1: 

4.-.o 

UNITED STATES OB4Rg 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION- Hrlgram 

61 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555 

May 19, 1971 
Docket No. 50-247 

Docketing and Service Section 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 

SUBJECT: CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF MN YORK, INC.  

Two signed original s of the Federal.Register Notice identified below are enclosed for your transmittal 
to the Off ice of the, Federal Register for publication. Additional conformed copies.(- 12 )of the Notice.  
are enclosed for your use.  

El Notice of Receipt of Application for Construction Permit(s) and Operating License(s).  

El Notice of Receipt of Partial Application for Construction Permit(s) and Facility License(s): Time for 
Submission of Views on Antitrust Matters.  

El Notice of Availability of Applicant's Environmental Report.  

El Notice of Proposed Issuance of Amendment to Facility Operating License., 

ID Notice of Receipt of Application for Facility License.(s); Notice of, Availability of Applicant's 
Environmental Report; and Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility License(s) and Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing.  

El1 Notice of Availability of NRC Draft/Final Environmental Statement.  

El Notice of Limnited Work Authorization., 

El Notice of Availability of Safety Evaluation Report.  

El1 Notice of Issuance of Construction, Permit(s).  

[A Notice of issuance of Facility Operating License(s) or Amend'ment(s)., 

El Other: Aindt. No. 30 

Reference documents have been providedPOR.  

Division of Operatinq Reactors, ORB#4 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Hegulatibn 

Enclosure: 
As Stated 

OFIE--ORB#4: DOR, 

RIngraa n . N,~ 

NRC FORM 102 (1-76)



NOTICES.  
inf ormation.i concer-ning Individuals bpraedicontonwth the 
sociated with~the proposals. These mat- issuance of this amendment.  
ters are within exemptions (4) and (6) ,For further details with respect to this 
of 5 U.S.C. 552b (c), Government in the action, see (1) the application for 
Sunshirfe Act. amendment transmitted by letter dated 
AUTHORITY TO CLOSE-'MEETNG: January 28, 1977, (2) Amendment No.  
This determination was made by th & 129, to License No.- DPR-26, and (3) the 

,Comitte. MnagmentOffcer urs-'Commission's related Safety Evaluation.  
ant -to provisions of section 10(d) of ll intspet ae Comissie o' Pub
Pub. L. 92-463. The Committee Manage- 'lic Dnpeomet Roe oms1717 s H PSteet 
ment Officer was delegated the authority Ni ouetRo,11 tet 
to make such determinations by the Act- N.W., Washington, D.C. and at the 
ing Director, NSF, on February 18, 1977. Hendrick Hudson Free Library, 31 Al

bany Post Road, Montrose, New York.  M. REBECCA WINKLER, * A copy of items (2) and (3)..may be 
Acting Committee -obtained upon request addressed to the 

Management Officer. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory.- Commission,
Z IVIAY 13 ~1.  

[FR Doc.77-15373 Filed 5-27-77;8:45 aml

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket N o. 50-2471 

vCONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NEW 
*YORK, INC.  

-Issuance of Amendment to Facility 
Operating License 

Thie U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Corn 
mirission (the Commission) has issuec 
Amendment No. 29 to. Facility Operat
Ing License No. DPR_26, issued to Con.  
* solidated Edison Company of New~ 
York, Inc. (the licensee), which revised 
_Techniical Specifications for operation 
-of the Indian Point Nuclear Generating 
*Unit No. 2 .(the facility) located in 
,Buchanan, Westchester County, New 
*York. The amendment is effective as of 
Its date of issuance.  
~'jThe amendment revises the Technical 

,Specification requirements to specify an 
increase in -accumulator water volume 
at Indian Point Unit No. 2. The amend
* ment also terminates the Commission's 
,Order for Modification of License dated 
August 27, 1976, since the results of the 
emlergency core cooling system reanaly
sis assuming upper head temperatures 

.equal to the outleg (hot leg) fluid tern
'perature and assuming 4 percent uni
'form steam generator tube plugging and 
an increased accumulator volume are 
conservative relative to the 10 CFR 

250.46. criteria.  
:t4The application'. for the amendment 

:"coznPlies with the standards and re
* 7qtIrernents of the Atomic Energy Act of 
"1954, as amended (the Act), and the 

Commission's rules -and regulations. The 
_,Comission has made appropriate find
-igs as lrequlred by the Act and the 

I~nInission's rules and regulations in 
i10 CFR Chapter 1, which are set forth 
n .the license amendment. Prior public 

2notice of this -amendment was not re
.qulred since the amendment does not 
4Involve a significant hazards considera
.tion.7 
,,.Tlie,-Commission has. determined that . i, issuance of this amendment will not 
wiitlt in; any significant environmental 
Impact and that Pursuant to 10 CPR 

'151.5(d) (4) an environmental impact 
,Statement, or negative declaration and 
environm ental impact appraisal need 

' FEDERAL

27701 
prynimssion's related Safety. Evalua

tion. All of these items ard available for 
Public . inspection at *the Commission's,
Public Document Room, 1717 H Stree, 
NW., Washington, D.C. and at the Hen
drick .Hudson Free Library, 31 Albany 
Post Road, Montrose, New York. A copy 
of items (2) and (3) may be obtained
.upon request addressed to the U.S. Nu
clear Regulatory Commission, Washing-' 
*ton, D.C. 20555, Attention: Director, Di-, 
vision of Operating Reactors 

Dated at Bethesda,* Maryland, this 13th 
day of May 19.77.  

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commis
sion.

/TI9~~/REGISTER, VOL: 42, NO. 104-TUESDAY, MAY 31, 1977

Washington, D.C. 20555, .Attention: ROBERT W. REID, ' ..  
Director, Division of Operating Reac- Chief, 'Operating Reactors 
tors. . . Branch No. .4, Division of'.' Operating Reactors.  *Dated :at Biethesda," Maryland,'. this 9 .- , 

,13th day of May 1977. .[I'R-Doc.77--isii9 Filed 5-27-77;Q:45 amfl]W 
For -the Nuclear Regulatory .Commis- ~ 

sion [DcketNo.50-:2551.  
ROBERT W. REID,- -'' .  

Chief, Operating -Reactors' -. .CONSUMERS POWER. CO..  
Branch No. 4, Division of Issuance of Amendment to Provisional 
Operating Reactors. . .Operating License 

[FR Doc.77-15118 Filed 5-27-77;8:45'am] .- The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commis
NO. . . , sion (the . Commission) has .issued 

->r[ocke No.50- Tj -Amendment No. 27 to Facility Operating..  50-2471]License No. DPR-20, issued to Consumers *CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF, NEW- Power Company (the licensee) ,:whlch r
YORK, INC. - . .. vised Technical Specifications for opera

Issunce0? menmentto aciit" - tion of the Palisades Plant, (the facility) 
* . Operating License ". -located in Covert- Township, Van Buren: 

-' . .. County, Michigan. The amendment is The, U.S. Nuclear Reguatory Coiriills- effective as of -its date of issuance.  sion (the -Commission) has issued * This amendment makes- revisions t"o Amendment-No. 30 to Facility Operating the Palisades* Plant Technical Specif,--License No. DPR-26, issued to the Con- cations and ensures compliance with'the - solidated Edison Company of New Yorkfatrtognsreuem tsf p - Inc. (the licensee)' -for operation of the-fatrtognsreuem tsfAIndian. Point Nuclear Generating Unit -pendix G to 10 CFR Part 50 during heat
No.2 thefailiy) loatd i Bchaan-up and cooldown operations, system 

*Westehester County, New York. The hyrstatic tssyn:ectrcr amendment Is effective-as of its date of ciiaiy 
issuance. . .. The application for the amendmemt' . The amendment requires an inspection .-complies with the standards and require
of steam generators within 12 equivalent *ments of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 
months of operation from May 13, 1977. -as amended (the Act), and the Commis-' 
The Technical Specifications,. for the sion Is rules and regulations. The Corn
facility have also been expanded to es- .mission has made appropriate findings 
tablish steam generator leakage limits, as required by the Act and the Commis- 

The Commission has made appropri- - sion's rules and regulations in 10 CFR.  
..ate findings as required by the Atomic Chapter I, -which are set forth in the 
Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and license amendment. Prior public notice 
the Commission's rules and regulations 'Of this amendment was -not required 
in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth -since the amendment does: not Involve a in the license amendment. Prior public significant hazardis consideration.  
notice of this amendment, was not re- 'The Commission has determined that.  quired since the amendment does not the issuance of this amendment will not involve a significant hazards considera- 'result in any significant environmental 
tion. . impact and that pursuant to 10 CFR 

,The Commission' has'determined' that 51.5(d) (4) an environmental-- inaactthe issuance of this amendment will not statement or negative declaration and result In not result in any significant environmental impact appraisal need not.' environmental Impact and that pursuant be prepared in connection with issuance -to 10 CFR 51.5(d) (4) an environmental of this amendment. For further details 
-impact statement, or negative declara- with respect to this action, see (1) the tion and environmental impact apprais- application for amendment dated Janu.al need not be prepared in connection ary 6, 1977, (2) Amendment No. 27 toi with the issuance of this amendment. License No. DPR-20, and (3) the CoinFor further details with respect. to mission's related Safety Evaluation. All this action, see (1) the licensee's submit- of these items are available for public tal dated May 6, 1977, (2) Amendment inspection at the Commission's Public No. 30 to License No. DPR-26 and (3) Document Room, 1717 H Street; N.W..



sociated with the proposals. These mat
ter anfratin conempins individl as

;-of 5 U.t.C. 552b (c) "Government in the 

- -Sunshine. Act.  
AUTHORITY. TO CLOSE- MEETING: 

, This determination was made by the 
committee - Management Officer pursu
ant -to provisions of section 10(d) of 
P;,,ub. L. 92-463. The Committee Manage

...jment Officer was delegated the authority 
,to make such determinations by the Act
i'ng Director, NSF,. on February 18, 1977.  

" - -M. REBECCA WINKLER, 
Acting Committee 

- - Management Officer.  
'*,MAY 25,-j1977..  

-,-j[FR Doe 77-15373 Filed 5-27-7:8:45 aij.  

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket No. 50-2471 

*CONSLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NEW 
YORK, INC.  

issuance of Amendment to Facility
'Operating License 

i,'The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Com
.mission (the Commission) has issued 
-Amendment. No. 29 to.Facility Operat

,.,Ing License No. DPR-26, issued to Con
.solidated Edison Company of New 
,-York, Inc. (the licensee), which revised 
,Technical Specifications for operation 
:.,of the Indian Point Nuclear Generating 
-Unit No. 2 (the facility) located in 
:Buchanan, Westchester County, New 
York. The amendment is effective as of 
its date of issuance.  

The amendment revises the Technical 
'Specification requirements, to specify an 
increase in -accumulator water volume 
at Indian. Point Unit No. 2. The amend

-,ment also terminates the Commission's 
-Order for Modification of License dated 
'August. 27, 1976, since the results of the 

",emergency core cooling system reanaly
sis assuming upper head temperatures 
equal to the outleg (hot leg) fluid tem
~perature and assuming 4 percent uni

<form steam generator tube plugging and 
an increased accumulator volume are 
'conservative relative to the 10 CFR 

.50.46 criteria.
i'The application, for the *amendment 

,N 'coniplies with the standards and re
"I "quirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 

-1954, as amended (the Act). and the 
rCom'mission's rules and regulations. The 
SCommission has made appropriate find

4i Fngs as lkequired by the Act and the 
.,, 'Commission's rules and regulations in 

10 CPR Chapter I, which are set forth 
"in. the license amendment. Prior public 
notice of this amendment was not re
quired since the amendment does not 
1involve a significant hazards considera

g-The Commission. has determined that 
ZFthe issuance of this amendment will not 

-result in any significant environmental 
impact and that pursuant to 10 CFR 
'151.5(d) (4) an environmental Impact 
statement, or negative declaration and 

-environmental impact appraisal need 

FEDERAL

~~NOTIES4 27701 

not be prepared In conn ect ion' wi 'the the Conrmission's Seae afety Evalua-' 
issuance of this amendment. tion. All of these items ard'available forr* 

For further details with respect to this public .inspection at the .Commission,'s 
action, see (1) the application for Public Document Room.. 1717 H Street'.  
amendment transmitted by letter dated NW., Washington, D.C. and at the Hens
January 28, 1977, (2) Amendment No. 'drick. Hudson Free Library, 31 Albany~ 
29 to License No. DPR-26, and (3) the Post Road, Montrose, New York. A cop~p 
.Commission's related Safety Evaluation, of items (2) and (3) may be obtained 
-All of these items are available for Pub- upon request addressed to the U.S. Nu
lic inspection at the Commission's Pub- clear Regulatory Commission, Washing

-lic- Document Room, 1717 H Street, ton, D.C. 20555, Attention: Director, Di
NW., .Washington, -D.C. and at the vision of Operating Reactors 

.Hendrick Hudson Free, Library, 31 :Al- Dated at Bethesda,* Maryland, this ..1 3thl 
-.bany Post Road, Montrose, -New York. .day of May 1977.  

-A- copy of items (2) and .(3), may be . . - , 

.obtained upon request- addressed, to the F7or the Nuclear Regulatory' Commis-' 
U.S. Nuclear ,Regulatory - Commission, sion.  
Washington- D.C. '20555, , Attention: . I . ROBERT W. REID," 
Director, Division of Operating Reac- Chief, Operating Reactors 
tors. thsBranch No. 4, Division of 

* atBethsda-~ Mrylad . Operating Reactors.  
13th day of May 1977. , . [PR.-DOC.77-i51i9 r iled 5-27-77;8:45 a! 

For the -Nuclear Regulatory,,Conimis- 
sion. R.ET.RED.~ [Docket No. 501f2551" 

Chief, . Operating Reactors -CONSUMERS POWER CO.  
Branch No. 4, Division of Issuance of Amendment to Provisional ' 

Operating Reactors. Operating L icense 
[FR Doc.77-15i18 Filed 5-27-717;9:45 am]; -. The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commnis-.  

____sion (the .Commission) has issued 
* [Dcke No.5~! *- Amendment No. 27 to Facility Operating.  

License No. DPR-20, issued to Consumers 
- CONSOLIDATED EDISON"CO. OF. NEW- P.ower Company (the licensee), which re-

- -YORK, INC. v. : ised Technical Specifications for opera-
*Issuance 6f Amendment tioFacility Al,, -,ton of the Palisades Plant, (the faxcility)..  

Operating License' J--- ocated in Covert -Township, Van Buren*-., 
: -County, Michigan. The amendment is, 

The U.S. Nuclear Reguatory Commnis- effective as of its date of issuance.  
sion (the -Commission) has issued -This amendment makes revisions t'o, 
Amendment- No. 30 to Facility Operating the Palisades Plant Technical Specifi
License No...DPR-26, is sued to the Con- _cations and ensures compliance with the.  
solidated Edison Company of New York, -fracture toughness requirements of Ap-"' 
Inc. (the licensee) -for operation of the .pendix G to'10 CFR Part 50 during heat
Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit -up and' cooldown operations, system 
No. 2 (the facility), located in Buchanan, hydrostatic tests -and reactor core 
Westchester County, New York. The criticality.'.

-amendment Is effective as of its date of-Thaplctofrteamn et 
-issuance. Teapiainfrteaedet 
. The amendment requires an inspection -"Complies with the standards and require

-of steam. generators within 12 equivalent ments of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 
months of operation fromMay 13, 1977. -as amended (the Act); and the Commis-' 
The Technical Specifications'- for the sion s rules and regulations., The Coin
facility have also been expanded to es-'- mission has made appropriate findings 
tablish steam generator leakage limits, as required by the Act and the Commis
*The Commission has -made appropri- lsion's rufles and regulations in 10 CFR 

ate findings as required by the Atomic Chapter I, 'which are set forth in the 
Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and license amendment. Prior public notice-
the Commission's rules and regulations -Of this amendment was -not required 
in 10 CFR Chapter 1, which are set forth -,since the amendment does: not Involve a 
in the license amendment. Prior public significant hazards consideration.  
notice of this amendment was not re- - The Commission has determined that 
quired since the* amendment does not the issuance of this amendment will not 
involve a significant hazards considera- result in any significant environmental
tion. .impact and that pursuant to 10 CFR 

.The'Commission has'determined 'that 51.5 (d) (4) an environmental.- im~pact 
-the issuance of this amendment will not statement, or . negative declaration. and.
result in not result. -in* any significant.- environmental impact appraisal need not -

environmental Impact and that pursuant be prepared in connection with issuance 
J o 10 CFR 51.5(d) (4) an environmental of -this amendment. For further details 
-impact statement, or negative declara- with respect. to this action, see (1) the 
tion and environmental impact apprais- application for amendment dated Janu

- a! need not be prepared in connectioni ary 6, 1977, (2) Amendment No. 27 to, 
with the issuance of this amendment. License No. DPR-20, and (3) the Coin

For further details with respect to mission's related Safety Evaluation. All 
this action, see (1) the licensee's submit- of these items are available for public 
tal dated May 6, 1977, (2) Amendment inspection at the Commission's Public
No. 30 to License No. DPR-26 and (3) Document Room, 1717 H Street; N.W..

EGISTER, VOL 42, NO: 104-TUESDAY, MAY 31, 1977R


